

Kim Reynolds governor

## **Office of the Governor**

Adam Gregg lt governor

May 2, 2019

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 170, an Act relating to the publication duties of and the filling of vacancies on county agricultural extension councils and including effective date and applicability provisions.

The above Senate File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

los nolds

Governor of Iowa



Senate File 170

## AN ACT

RELATING TO THE PUBLICATION DUTIES OF AND THE FILLING OF VACANCIES ON COUNTY AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION COUNCILS AND INCLUDING EFFECTIVE DATE AND APPLICABILITY PROVISIONS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 176A.8, subsections 9 and 14, Code 2019, are amended to read as follows:

9. To fill all vacancies in its membership to serve for the unexpired term of the member creating the vacancy by appointing a resident registered voter of the extension district. However, if an unexpired term in which the vacancy occurs has more than seventy days to run after the date of the next pending general election and the vacancy occurs seventy-four or more days before the election, the vacancy shall be filled at the next pending general election.

14. To file with the county auditor and to publish in two newspapers of general circulation in the district before <u>August September</u> 1 full and detailed reports under oath of all receipts, from whatever source derived, and expenditures of such county agricultural extension education fund showing from whom received, to whom paid and for what purpose for the last fiscal year.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.

Senate File 170, p. 2

Sec. 3. APPLICABILITY. The provision of this Act amending section 176.8, subsection 9, applies to all vacancies occurring on or after the effective date of this Act.

CHARLES SCHNEIDER President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

LINDA UPMEYER

KIM REMOLDS

Governor

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 170, Eighty-eighth General Assembly.

W. CHARLES SMITHSON

Secretary of the Senate

, 2019

Approved MAy Znn, 2019